



\$~17 to 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4495/2019 & CM APPL. 20035/2019

GIIR COMMUNICATIONS INDIA PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bhuvanesh Sehgal and Mr. Shubham Arora, Advocates.
Mob: 9810149006
Email: sehgalbhuvanesh@gmail.com

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ashima Chopra, Advocate on behalf of Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Advocate for MCD.
Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, SC, and Mr. Govind Kumar, Mr. Apurv Kumar, Ms. Anamika, Advocates for MCD
Mob: 7632937061
Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with Mr. Shivam, Mr. Parwin, Advocates
Mob: 9911991166
Email: adv.tusharsannu@gmail.com

18

+ W.P.(C) 5301/2019 & CM APPL. 23447/2019

M/S SKYCOM AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Advocate
Mob: 9899426760

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ashima Chopra, Advocate on



behalf of Ms. Aakanksha Kaul,
Advocate for MCD.

Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Aakansha Kaul, SC, and Mr.
Govind Kumar, Mr. Apurv Kumar,
Ms. Anamika, Advocates for MCD

Mob: 7632937061

Ms. Charul Sarin and Mr. Harish
Kumar, Advocate for R-4

Mob: 9818770156

Email: harish@sarinassociates.com

Ms. Meghna Mishra, Mr. Ankit
Rajgarhia and Mr. Rohit Kumar,
Advocates for R-5 & 6

Mob: 7004024218

19

+ W.P.(C) 9586/2020 & CM APPL. 30742/2020, CM APPL.
32073/2025

DLF EMPORIO LIMITED & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Mr. Ankit
Rajgharia and Mr. Rohit Kumar,
Advocates.

Mob: 7004024218

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ashima Chopra, Advocate on
behalf of Ms. Aakanksha Kaul,
Advocate.

Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Aakansha Kaul, SC, and Mr.
Govind Kumar, Mr. Apurv Kumar,
Ms. Anamika, Advocates for MCD

Mob: 7632937061



20

+ W.P.(C) 5370/2021 & CM APPL. 16596/2021

FUTEK DIGITAL CONNECT PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: None.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ashima Chopra, Advocate on behalf of Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Advocate for MCD.

Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, SC, and Mr. Govind Kumar, Mr. Apurv Kumar, Ms. Anamika, Advocates for MCD
Mob: 7632937061

Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with Mr. Shivam, Mr. Parwin, Advocates
Mob: 9911991166

Email: adv.tusharsannu@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **23.05.2025**

CM APPL. 32073/2025 in W.P.(C) 9586/2020

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), on behalf of petitioner no. 1, i.e., M/s DLF Emporio Limited, for bringing on record the subsequent development of amalgamation of petitioner no. 1 into DLF Cyber City Developers Limited.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner no. 1 submits that in view thereof, the Amended Memo of Parties, be taken on record.



3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the non-applicant-South Delhi Municipal Corporation (“SDMC”), who submits that she has no objection if the present application is allowed, keeping in view the formal nature of the application.

4. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and this Court records the fact that petitioner no. 1 is now DLF Cyber City Developers Limited.

5. The Amended Memo of Parties filed along with the present application, is taken on record.

6. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 4495/2019 & W.P.(C) 5301/2019, W.P.(C) 9586/2020, W.P.(C) 5370/2021

7. This Court is informed that *W.P.(C) 5301/2019*, is the lead matter and thereby, all the parties shall refer to the pleadings from the said file.

8. Further, the written submissions filed on behalf of the parties, are also on record, in the said file.

9. Accordingly, list for hearing on 24th July, 2025, in the Top Ten Matters in the ‘*Advance List*’.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 23, 2025

AK